In June 2017, the GASB issued Statement No. 87, Leases (GASB 87), effective for the Medical Centers’ fiscal year beginning July 1, 2021.
This Statement establishes a single approach to accounting for and reporting leases based on the principle that leases are financings of
the right to use an underlying asset. Under this Statement, a lessee is required to recognize a lease liability and an intangible right-to-use
lease asset, and a lessor is required to recognize a lease receivable and a deferred inflow of resources. Limited exceptions to the
single-approach guidance are provided for short-term leases, defined as those leases lasting a maximum of 12 months at inception,
including any options to extend, financed purchases, leases of assets that are investments and certain regulated leases. The effects of
adopting GASB 87 in the Medical Centers’ financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2021, were as follows:

Attachment 4

DRAFT

	 U N I V E R S I T Y  O F  C A L I F O R N I A  M E D I C A L  C E N T E R S  2 1 / 2 2  A N N U A L  F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T   63

DAVIS AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

(in thousands of dollars)
AS PREVIOUSLY

REPORTED

EFFECT OF
ADOPTION
OF GASB 87 AS RESTATED

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

ASSETS
Other receivables $31,945 $224 $32,169
Current assets 1,863,684 224 1,863,908
Capital assets, net 1,348,196 361,037 1,709,233
Other assets 81,765 70,676 152,441
Noncurrent assets 1,841,405 431,713 2,273,118
Total assets 3,705,089 431,937 4,137,026

LIABILITIES
Current portion of long-term debt 23,736 18,841 42,577
Other current liabilities 111,333 1,395 112,728
Current liabilities 855,642 20,236 875,878
Long-term debt, net of current portion 657,595 361,366 1,018,961
Noncurrent liabilities 3,249,441 361,366 3,610,807
Total liabilities 4,105,083 381,602 4,486,685
DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 1,091,931 66,958 1,158,889

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets 999,013 (20,565) 978,448
Unrestricted (1,683,571) 3,942 (1,679,629)
Total net position ($676,954) ($16,623) ($693,577)

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION
Other operating revenue $106,006 ($2,089) $103,917
Total other operating revenue 106,006 (2,089) 103,917
Total operating revenue 2,789,035 (2,089) 2,786,946
Medical supplies 482,835 (1,478) 481,357
Depreciation and amortization 102,871 28,883 131,754
Insurance and other 106,155 (31,888) 74,267
Total operating expenses 2,760,954 (4,483) 2,756,471
Income from operations 28,081 2,394 30,475
Interest expense (21,809) (13,927) (35,736)
Other (6,431) 1,842 (4,589)
Net nonoperating revenues (expenses) 97,374 (12,085) 85,289
Income before other changes in net position $125,455 ($9,691) $115,764

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
Payment to suppliers ($971,573) $33,365 ($938,208)
Other receipts 117,722 (2,089) 115,633
Net cash provided by operating activities 174,204 31,276 205,480
Principal paid on long-term debt (20,532) (19,667) (40,199)
Interest paid on long-term debt (24,456) (13,698) (38,154)
Other nonoperating receipts (payments) 2,089 2,089
Net cash used by capital and related financing activities (290,468) (31,276) (321,744)
Reconciliation of income from operations to net cash provided by operating activities:

Income from operations 28,081 2,394 30,475

Adjustments to reconcile income from operations to net cash provided by
operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization expense 102,871 28,883 131,754
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Other liabilities 22,658 (1) 22,657
Net cash provided by operating activities $174,204 $31,276 $205,480

SUPPLEMENTAL NONCASH ACTIVITIES INFORMATION

Capital assets acquired through leases $92,629 $92,629

Attachment 4

DRAFT

64   	  N O T E S  T O  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

IRVINE AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

(in thousands of dollars)
AS PREVIOUSLY

REPORTED

EFFECT OF
ADOPTION
OF GASB 87 AS RESTATED

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

ASSETS
Other receivables $7,488 $988 $8,476
Current assets 996,674 988 997,662
Capital assets, net 808,683 86,857 895,540
Other assets 4,812 4,812
Noncurrent assets 1,024,274 91,669 1,115,943
Total assets 2,020,948 92,657 2,113,605

LIABILITIES
Current portion of long-term debt 5,934 9,096 15,030
Other current liabilities 94,854 1,178 96,032
Current liabilities 457,949 10,274 468,223
Long-term debt, net of current portion 551,919 82,385 634,304
Noncurrent liabilities 1,725,543 82,385 1,807,928
Total liabilities 2,183,492 92,659 2,276,151
DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 523,733 5,707 529,440

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets 464,777 (5,802) 458,975
Unrestricted (792,241) 93 (792,148)
Total net position ($325,421) ($5,709) ($331,130)

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION
Other operating revenue $144,336 ($708) $143,628
Total other operating revenue 152,218 (708) 151,510
Total operating revenue 1,552,626 (708) 1,551,918
Medical supplies 332,484 (401) 332,083
Depreciation and amortization 88,897 10,329 99,226
Insurance and other 25,151 (10,505) 14,646
Total operating expenses 1,487,201 (577) 1,486,624
Income from operations 65,425 (131) 65,294
Interest expense (24,226) (3,228) (27,454)
Other (19) 800 781
Net nonoperating revenues (expenses) 89,599 (2,428) 87,171
Income before other changes in net position $155,024 ($2,559) $152,465

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
Payment to suppliers ($554,008) $10,906 ($543,102)
Other receipts 105,792 (708) 105,084
Net cash provided by operating activities 192,362 10,198 202,560
Principal paid on long-term debt (4,620) (8,278) (12,898)
Interest paid on long-term debt (23,520) (2,628) (26,148)
Other nonoperating receipts (payments) (19) 708 689
Net cash used by capital and related financing activities (171,528) (10,198) (181,726)
Reconciliation of income from operations to net cash provided by operating activities:

Income from operations 65,425 (131) 65,294

Adjustments to reconcile income from operations to net cash provided by
operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization expense 88,897 10,329 99,226
Net cash provided by operating activities $192,362 $10,198 $202,560

SUPPLEMENTAL NONCASH ACTIVITIES INFORMATION

Capital assets acquired through leases $34,902 $34,902

Attachment 4

DRAFT

	 U N I V E R S I T Y  O F  C A L I F O R N I A  M E D I C A L  C E N T E R S  2 1 / 2 2  A N N U A L  F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T   65

LOS ANGELES AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

(in thousands of dollars)
AS PREVIOUSLY

REPORTED

EFFECT OF
ADOPTION
OF GASB 87 AS RESTATED

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

ASSETS
Capital assets, net $1,684,930 $165,516 $1,850,446
Noncurrent assets 2,188,979 165,516 2,354,495
Total assets 4,864,973 165,516 5,030,489

LIABILITIES
Current portion of long-term debt 21,181 104,102 125,283
Other current liabilities 11,451 1,214 12,665
Current liabilities 845,452 105,316 950,768
Long-term debt, net of current portion 1,290,848 46,375 1,337,223
Noncurrent liabilities 3,932,072 46,375 3,978,447
Total liabilities 4,777,524 151,691 4,929,215

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets 698,531 13,825 712,356
Total net position ($313,077) $13,825 ($299,252)

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION
Medical supplies $519,799 ($2,253) $517,546
Other supplies and purchased services 421,951 3,896 425,847
Depreciation and amortization 100,786 19,051 119,837
Insurance and other 52,449 (21,051) 31,398
Total operating revenue 2,822,361 (357) 2,822,004
Income from operations 352,768 357 353,125
Interest expense (47,168) (3,235) (50,403)
Net nonoperating revenues (expenses) 60,972 (3,235) 57,737
Income before other changes in net position $413,740 ($2,878) $410,862

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
Payment to suppliers ($1,079,275) $19,407 ($1,059,868)
Net cash provided by operating activities 454,420 19,407 473,827
Principal paid on long-term debt (24,805) (18,664) (43,469)
Interest paid on long-term debt (51,782) (743) (52,525)
Other nonoperating receipts (payments) 3,778 (3,902) (124)
Net cash used by capital and related financing activities (239,718) (23,309) (263,027)
Other nonoperating receipts 3,902 3,902
Net cash provided (used) by investing activities 148,283 3,902 152,185
Reconciliation of income from operations to net cash provided by operating activities:

Income from operations 352,768 357 353,125

Adjustments to reconcile income from operations to net cash provided by
operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization expense 100,786 19,051 119,837
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Other liabilities 1,238 (1) 1,237
Net cash provided by operating activities $454,420 $19,407 $473,827

SUPPLEMENTAL NONCASH ACTIVITIES INFORMATION

Capital assets acquired through leases $4,808 $4,808

Attachment 4

DRAFT

66   	  N O T E S  T O  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

SAN DIEGO AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

(in thousands of dollars)
AS PREVIOUSLY

REPORTED

EFFECT OF
ADOPTION
OF GASB 87 AS RESTATED

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

ASSETS
Capital assets, net $1,496,440 $91,215 $1,587,655
Noncurrent assets 1,837,345 91,215 1,928,560
Total assets 2,919,745 91,215 3,010,960

LIABILITIES
Current portion of long-term debt 16,138 19,821 35,959
Other current liabilities 121,365 207 121,572
Current liabilities 624,281 20,028 644,309
Long-term debt, net of current portion 1,072,401 75,326 1,147,727
Noncurrent liabilities 3,099,530 75,326 3,174,856
Total liabilities 3,723,811 95,354 3,819,165

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets 714,572 (4,139) 710,433
Total net position ($882,709) ($4,139) ($886,848)

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION
Other supplies and purchased services $190,181 ($305) $189,876
Depreciation and amortization 104,953 25,517 130,470
Insurance and other 112,980 (25,068) 87,912
Total operating revenue 2,506,813 144 2,506,957
Income from operations 138,506 (144) 138,362
Interest expense (50,606) (2,387) (52,993)
Net nonoperating revenues (expenses) (36,974) (2,387) (39,361)
Income before other changes in net position $101,532 ($2,531) $99,001

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
Payment to suppliers ($1,056,415) $25,349 ($1,031,066)
Net cash provided by operating activities 405,576 25,349 430,925
Principal paid on long-term debt (17,481) (22,997) (40,478)
Interest paid on long-term debt (53,273) (2,352) (55,625)
Net cash used by capital and related financing activities (112,083) (25,349) (137,432)
Reconciliation of income from operations to net cash provided by operating activities:

Income from operations 138,506 (144) 138,362

Adjustments to reconcile income from operations to net cash provided by
operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization expense 104,953 25,517 130,470
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Other liabilities 56,785 (24) 56,761
Net cash provided by operating activities $405,576 $25,349 $430,925

SUPPLEMENTAL NONCASH ACTIVITIES INFORMATION

Capital assets acquired through leases $59,973 $59,973

Attachment 4

DRAFT

	 U N I V E R S I T Y  O F  C A L I F O R N I A  M E D I C A L  C E N T E R S  2 1 / 2 2  A N N U A L  F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T   67

SAN FRANCISCO AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

(in thousands of dollars)
AS PREVIOUSLY

REPORTED

EFFECT OF
ADOPTION
OF GASB 87 AS RESTATED

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

ASSETS
Other receivables $46,413 $1,686 $48,099
Current assets 3,184,233 1,686 3,185,919
Capital assets, net 2,579,032 298,717 2,877,749
Other assets 18,198 5,056 23,254
Noncurrent assets 3,482,073 303,773 3,785,846
Total assets 6,666,306 305,459 6,971,765

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 280,765 (94) 280,671
Current portion of long-term debt 20,517 26,214 46,731
Other current liabilities 154,488 (2,229) 152,259
Current liabilities 1,526,997 23,891 1,550,888
Long-term debt, net of current portion 1,279,577 290,189 1,569,766
Noncurrent liabilities 5,059,553 290,189 5,349,742
Total liabilities 6,586,550 314,080 6,900,630
DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 1,703,545 6,452 1,709,997

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets 1,727,573 (18,689) 1,708,884
Unrestricted (2,112,178) 3,616 (2,108,562)
Total net position ($247,911) ($15,073) ($262,984)

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION
Other operating revenue $313,867 ($2,258) $311,609
Total other operating revenue 330,988 (2,258) 328,730
Total operating revenue 5,570,006 (2,258) 5,567,748
Medical supplies 881,732 (56) 881,676
Depreciation and amortization 187,544 35,185 222,729
Insurance and other 110,638 (39,653) 70,985
Total operating expenses 5,455,430 (4,524) 5,450,906
Income from operations 114,576 2,266 116,842
Interest expense (65,763) (12,304) (78,067)
Loss on disposal of capital assets (1,602) 57 (1,545)
Other (21,831) 2,400 (19,431)
Net nonoperating revenues (expenses) 407,301 (9,847) 397,454
Income before other changes in net position $521,877 ($7,581) $514,296

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
Other receipts $256,321 $37,011 $293,332
Net cash provided by operating activities 892,709 37,011 929,720
Principal paid on long-term debt (19,050) (26,928) (45,978)
Interest paid on long-term debt (66,497) (12,341) (78,838)
Other nonoperating receipts (payments) 7,674 2,258 9,932
Net cash used by capital and related financing activities (337,425) (37,011) (374,436)
Reconciliation of income from operations to net cash provided by operating activities:

Income from operations 114,576 2,266 116,842

Adjustments to reconcile income from operations to net cash provided by
operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization expense 187,544 35,185 222,729
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 8,473 (77) 8,396
Other liabilities 45,466 (363) 45,103

Net cash provided by operating activities $892,709 $37,011 $929,720

SUPPLEMENTAL NONCASH ACTIVITIES INFORMATION

Capital assets acquired through leases $15,413 $15,413

Attachment 4

DRAFT

68   	  N O T E S  T O  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

TOTAL (memorandum only) AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

(in thousands of dollars)
AS PREVIOUSLY

REPORTED

EFFECT OF
ADOPTION
OF GASB 87 AS RESTATED

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

ASSETS
Other receivables $213,841 $2,898 $216,739
Current assets 9,802,985 2,898 9,805,883
Capital assets, net 7,917,281 1,003,342 8,920,623
Other assets 161,708 80,544 242,252
Noncurrent assets 10,374,076 1,083,886 11,457,962
Total assets 20,177,061 1,086,784 21,263,845

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 838,047 (94) 837,953
Current portion of long-term debt 87,506 178,074 265,580
Other current liabilities 493,491 1,765 495,256
Current liabilities 4,310,321 179,745 4,490,066
Long-term debt, net of current portion 4,852,340 855,641 5,707,981
Noncurrent liabilities 17,066,139 855,641 17,921,780
Total liabilities 21,376,460 1,035,386 22,411,846
DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 5,323,498 79,117 5,402,615

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets 4,604,466 (35,370) 4,569,096
Unrestricted (7,222,969) 7,651 (7,215,318)
Total net position ($2,446,072) ($27,719) ($2,473,791)

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION
Other operating revenue $917,891 ($5,055) $912,836
Total other operating revenue 956,361 (5,055) 951,306
Total operating revenue 15,732,115 (5,055) 15,727,060
Medical supplies 2,865,555 (4,188) 2,861,367
Other supplies and purchased services 1,474,517 3,591 1,478,108
Depreciation and amortization 585,051 118,965 704,016
Insurance and other 407,373 (128,165) 279,208
Total operating expenses 15,032,759 (9,797) 15,022,962
Income from operations 699,356 4,742 704,098
Interest expense (209,572) (35,081) (244,653)
Loss on disposal of capital assets (2,618) 57 (2,561)
Other (24,227) 5,042 (19,185)
Net nonoperating revenues (expenses) 618,272 (29,982) 588,290

Income before other changes in net position $1,317,628 ($25,240) $1,292,388

Attachment 4

DRAFT

	 U N I V E R S I T Y  O F  C A L I F O R N I A  M E D I C A L  C E N T E R S  2 1 / 2 2  A N N U A L  F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T   69

TOTAL (memorandum only) continued AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

(in thousands of dollars)
AS PREVIOUSLY

REPORTED

EFFECT OF
ADOPTION
OF GASB 87 AS RESTATED

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
Payment to suppliers ($5,936,368) $89,027 ($5,847,341)
Other receipts 865,165 34,214 899,379
Net cash provided by operating activities 2,119,271 123,241 2,242,512
Principal paid on long-term debt (86,488) (96,534) (183,022)
Interest paid on long-term debt (219,528) (31,762) (251,290)
Other nonoperating receipts (payments) 14,845 1,153 15,998
Net cash used by capital and related financing activities (1,151,222) (127,143) (1,278,365)
Other nonoperating receipts 3,920 3,902 7,822
Net cash provided (used) by investing activities 129,112 3,902 133,014
Reconciliation of income from operations to net cash provided by operating activities:

Income from operations 699,356 4,742 704,098

Adjustments to reconcile income from operations to net cash provided by
operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization expense 585,051 118,965 704,016
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 24,890 (77) 24,813
Other liabilities 211,939 (389) 211,550

Net cash provided by operating activities $2,119,271 $123,241 $2,242,512

SUPPLEMENTAL NONCASH ACTIVITIES INFORMATION

Capital assets acquired through leases $207,725 $207,725

Attachment 4

DRAFT

70   	  N O T E S  T O  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

Significant accounting policies of the Medical Centers are as follows (total columns are memorandum only):

Cash and cash equivalents. All University operating entities maximize the returns on their cash balances by investing in a Short Term
Investment Pool (STIP) managed by the Treasurer of The Regents. The Regents are responsible for managing the University’s STIP and
establishing the investment policy, which is carried out by the Treasurer of The Regents.